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Sales Order
Sales Order Number:

Sales Order Date:

0026604

1,27/2025

Commercial Recreation Specialists
807 Liberty Dr., Ste 101
Verona,WI 53593-9160
Ph: (877) 896-8442 Fx: (608) 848-8782
43.2046045

& ill To:
City of St. James
1205 6th Avenue South
Saint James. MN 56081

Ship To:
City of St. James Municipal Pool
11 TieIIDrrive
Saint James. MN 56081

Customer ID

CIP(/ OF ST. JAMES MN

Required By Date

5/23/2025

Customer PO Number

Shipping Method
BEST WAY

Sales Rep Name

Jeff Corniea

Payment Terms

SEE BELOW

Item

VO VOR-0622

VO VOR-7548
VO VOR-0555

VO VOR-3000
VO VOR-7578
VO VOR-7792

VOVOR-7127
VO VOR-7250

VO VOR-7553
VO VOR-3002
VO VOR-7541

VO VOR-3006
VO VOR-3007
VOVOR-1004

VOVOR-101143-304L
VOVOR-122967-304L

/DISCOUNT

VO VOR-8543.0000

^w^M/wy;

DescrJDtion
CITY POOL PARK SPLASHPAD

ActJvator ?4
Leaf ?1

Aqua Dome ?1
SpraylinkJet?1
SunSpray?1
Butterfly ?1
Pico ?1

Cascade Loop

Loop Cannon ?2
Spraylink Arch
Flower ?9

Spraylink Bloom
Spraylink Fountain

Playsafe Drain ?4
Installation Kit Safeswap No1

Large Safeswap Spray Cap Kit

2% MN STATE CONTRACT DISCOUNT
SWIFT #218097-$93,612.00 Retail Value

Custom WDS
SmartFlow Command Center, Cabinet, WDS ECCC 2.0,
Pressure Regulator, 20 Valve Lines With Ball Valves, 2 x 2"
Inlet, Flow-Through, MaestroPro Controller, 120V

Quantity

1.00

1.00

1.00

4.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

2.00

4.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

2.00

5.00

5.00

1.00

1.00

Unit_Cjost_

3,470.00

8,580.00

3,280.00

380.00
8,800.00

7,850.00

5,390.00

12,710,00
6,230.00

380.00

14,570.00
410.00
410.00

1,570.00

1,190.00

1,024.00

1,903.60-

30,060.00

Amount

3,470.00

8,580.00

3,280.00

1,520.00

8,800.00

7,850.00

5,390.00

12,710.00
12,460.00

1,520.00

14,570.00

410.00
410.00

3,140.00

5,950.00

5,120.00

1,903.60-

30,060.00

Continued
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Commercial Recreation Specialists
807 Liberty Dr., Ste 101
Verona,WI 53593-9160
Ph; (877) 896-8442 Fx: (608) 848-8782
43-2046045

Bill To:
City of St. James
1205 6th Avenue South
Saint James. MN 56081

Page:

Sales Order
Sales Order Number:

Sales Order Date:

0026604

1/27/2025

Ship To:
City of St. James Municipal Pool
11 TieflDrrive
Saint James, MN 56081

Customer ID

CITY OF ST. JAMES MN

Required By Date

5/23/2025

Customer PO Number

Shipping Method
BEST WAY

Sales Rep Name

Jeff Corniea

Payment Terms

SEE BELOW

Item

VOVOR-12070

/FREIGHT
/FREIGHT

/99999 SPLSHPD

CRS SRV
LABOR-SPLASHPAD

Description

Price Adjustment for 2025 Purchase

Early Embed Freight
Feature & Mechanical Freight

Payment & Performance Bonds Installation

Labor & Materials -

See Attached Scope of Work Dated 9/18/24

IMPORTANT NOTES:
* Above pricing does not include receiving, ofMoading, or
storage of equipment prior to installation.
* Current manufacturing lead time is" 7 to 8 weeks after

receipt of order and all necessary items required for
production purposes.
* Sales Taxwill be added if a Tax-Exemptform, Resale

Certificate, or Capitol Improvement form are not provided
at the time of purchase.
* Freight is based on current quoted rates and is subject
to change. Actual freight fees will be reflected on the final
invoice.

* Equipment and labor pricing is valid for 30 days,

TERMS:

Quantity

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

_Unit_C_ost

6,180.00

1,075.00

5,495.00

9,600.00

184,218.00

Amount

6,180.00

1,075.00

5,495,00

9,600.00

184,218.00

Continued
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Commercial Recreation Specialists
807 Liberty Dr., Ste 101
Verona,WI 53593-9160
Ph: (877) 896-8442 Fx: (608) 848-8782
43.2046045

Bill To:
City of St. James
1205 6th Avenue South
Saint James. MN 56081

Sales Order
Sales Order Number: 0026604

Sales Order Date: 1/27/2025

Ship To:
City of St. James Municipal Pool
11 TiellDmve
Saint James, MN 56081

Customer ID

CITY OF ST. JAMES MM

Required By Date

5/23/2025

Customer PO Number

Shipping Method
BEST WAY

Sales Rep Name

Jeff Corniea

Payment Terms

SEE BELOW

Item Description Quantity Unit Cost Amount

* EQUIPMENT TO BE INVOICED UPON SHIPMENT - NE1
30 DAYS
* INSTALLATION TO BE INVOICED UPON SUBSTANTIAL
COMPLETION - NET 30 DAYS

Note: Please review the above information carefully. If satisfactory, please sign and date below and fax
to 608-848-8782, email back to your sales representative, or send a copy v/ith your deposit to the
address above. We will begin processing your order upon receipt of both your deposit and approval.
Additional surcharges may apply depending on final delivery address, actual delivery requirements and
payment method.

Net Order:

Freight:

Sales Tax:

Order Total:

329,904.40

0.00

0.00

329,904.40

Donna



»* COMMERCIAL RECREATION SPECIALISTS

City of St. James City Pool Splashpad

Installation Scope of Work

9/18/24

ie:

• Set and connect drain lines to stubbed storm sewer drain lines by others. Stubbed pipes to be brought in the
container under the drain as deep as you can go.

• Provide concrete foundations for Vortex water features.

• Set SafeSwap foundations, SafeSwaps, and embedded water features according to manufacturer's written

instructions.

• Provide and install control cabinet and drain down pit.

• Provide and install manifold command center and pressure regulator.

• Provide and install conduit to Activators and pull Vortex wire to controller.

• Provide and install pipe material between manifold and water features.

• Pressure test fittings and piping.

• Install 3/8" gravel/stone chips around piping.
» Install concrete Splashpad deck and sidewalk per plan. Concrete to be standard grey mix, 6" thick, #4 rebar on 12"

centers, medium broom finish/ saw cut.

• Provide cure and seal for concrete deck.

• Provide site electrical with permit and inspections. Electrical to be brought from pool pump area.

• Install Splashpad in accordance with contract documents (shop drawings, P&E, etc.).

• Flush system with water to eliminate any construction debris.

• Conduct system test.

• Adjust water features' water flow to required flow rate.

• Provide iaminated diagram of the manifold chart for the mechanical room.

• Provide a start-up and operation training. This is required to happen on the same day/same trip as the installation of

the vertical features.

• Provide a Winterization training on site after Labor Day of the installation year, but before November 1st of the
installation year.

Exclusions & Owner/GC Responsibilities:
• Receiving, offloading, and storage prior to installation.

• Site security.

• Private/Public utility locate required (unmarked utilities responsibility of Owner/GC).
• Staking of Splashpad location and elevations provided by owner.
• Permits and permitting fees not stated above.

• Provide and install water meter and backflow preventer.

• Backflow preventer certification.

• Deliver/provide all equipment to the site prior to CRS arrival.
• Water line plumbed to backflow preventer near the Splashpad manifold Cabinet and ready to be turned on.
• Area inside Splashpad excavated to 18" below final grade.

o Excavated to 24" below final grade for Splashpads/areas with Lumiflow water features.
• Site restoration to include backfill, final grading, removal of spoils, and any seeding or landscaping.

• Removal of debris and packaging material or provide a dumpster for disposal of debris and packaging material.

0000

PHONE 608.848.8781 | 877.896.8442 CORPORATE SALES
FAX 608.848.8782 807 Liberty Or, Suite 101, Verona. Wl 53593 657A N Michigan Ave. Kennilworth, NJ 07033
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Sales Order

Commercial Recreation Specialists
807 Liberty Dr., Ste 101
Verona.WI 53593.9160
Pk (877) 896-8442 Fx: (608) 848-8782
43-2046045

Sales Order Number:

Sales Order Date:

0026604

1/27/2025

Bill To:
City of St. James
1205 6th Avenue South
Saint James. MN 56081

Ship To:

City of St. James Municipal Pool
11 TiellDrrive
Saint James. MN 56081

10.

Terms and Conditions

When InstaHation or site work is specifi'ed in the proposal or quote, site security is not included. The customer is responsible for ensuring security during the project when Commercial

Recfeatian Specialists, Inc. Is not present Instaliing the specified system and immediately upon completion of the installation. In the event of vandalism or unexpected damage, Commer

Recreation Specialists, Inc. reserves the right to charge the customer for repairs and/or replacement goods.

This proposal or quote may be withdrawn if not accepted within thirty (30) days of its issuance. Commercial Recfeation Specialists, Inc. wil! consider reasonable revisions to this proposB

includedinthetermsofasubcontfactprovJdecfftaccuratelyincorporatesthetermsandconditionsQf this proposal. A proposal or quote not accepted v/ithin thirty (30) days v/111 be
subject to price escalation for Installation materials, equipment, and freight. Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc. reserves the right to adjust its quoted price if the terms of a related

subcontract Increase its costs or add to Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc.'sadministratiye time of compliance.

When Installation or site work Is specified tn the proposal or quote, all work shall be performed according to industrv standards. Areas in which Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc.

Installation Team v/ill be v.-orking shall be free and clear of all debris and accesiible to any/all equipment necessary to perform the proposed work. Commercial Recreation Specialists, In

assumes the site is buildable and has suitable subsurface conditions to allow the proposed construction.

Unless waived in writing by Commef ciat Recreation Specialists, Inc., any changes to the scope of u.'ork, or the terms and conditions of this proposal shall be performed onty after execution

of a written change order.

Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc. is not responsible for any delays due to strikes, accidents, weather, acts of God, and/or other delays beyond the contfol of Commercial Recreation

Specialists, Inc. Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc. is not responsible for any damages due to any of the above or similar causes outside of its control.

Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc. is not responsible for feceiving,off-loading, storage, installation, project management or coordination, piping, anchor bolts, concrete, surfacing,

electrical, plumbing, bonrfing, bonding payment, geotechnical survey work, excavation, removal of existing materials, removal of debris and packaging material, site restoration, permits

permit fees, stamped drawings or Health department approval unless otherv/ise specified in the above proposal or quote.
TTie Customer Is responsible for inspecting all deliveries for damage, noting any damage on the bill of lading, and notifying Commercial Recreab'on Specialists, Inc. within one (1) day of
recerving.

If applicable, sales tax has been included and \vi!l only be removed upon presentation of a Tax-Exempt form; Resale Certificate, or Capitol Improvement form. In the event any assertion of

tax-exempt status is later denied by a taxing authority, the buyer w\\\ be responsible for the unpaid tax and any penalties and interest charges.

Freight shown is an estimate based on current quoted rates and is subject to change. Actual freight casts will be charged at the time of shipment and will be included on the final invoice
applicable, the buyer is responsible for customs fees, duties, or taxes assessed by any port of entry.

When Installation or site \vork Is specified In the proposal or quote. Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc. is not responsible for private or public utility charges to locate services unless

otherwise specified in the proposal or quote. Private and public utility efforts to locate services need to be completed and marked before Commercial Recfeation Specialists, Inc. arrives

site. Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc. is not responsible for damage to or repair of unmarked utilities.

The Customer is responsible for ensuring the scope of work in the quote or proposal meets all local standards and codes and that all required approvals and permits have been obtained

unless otherv'/ise noted in the quote or proposal. This responsibility also extends to any changes requested.

CommerdalRecfeationSpecialists,lnc. v/arrantsallitslaborand v.'orkmanshlp under the attached proposal's scope of ^vork for a period of one (1) year from the date of substantial

completion.

Any requested special or custom modifications and/or alterations made to products installed by Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc. may void and null warranties provided by the

manufacturer,


