



Commercial Recreation Specialists 807 Liberty Dr., Ste 101 Verona, WI 53593-9160 Ph: (877) 896-8442 Fx: (608) 848-8782 43-2046045

Bill To:	
City of St. James	
1205 6th Avenue South	
Saint James, MN 56081	

# Sales Order

Sales Order Number:

0026604

Sales Order Date:

1/27/2025

Customer ID	Customer PO Number	Sales Rep Name
CITY OF ST. JAMES MN		Jeff Corniea
Required By Date	Shipping Method	Payment Terms
5/23/2025	BESTWAY	SEE BELOW

Item	Description	Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount
rtem	CITY POOL PARK SPLASHPAD	I		I
	<u> </u>			
VO VOR-0622	Activator N°4	1.00	3,470.00	3,470.00
VO VOR-7548	Leaf N°1	1.00	8,580.00	8,580.00
VO VOR-0555	Agua Dome N°1	1.00	3,280.00	3,280.00
VO VOR-3000	Spraylink Jet N°1	4.00	380.00	1,520.00
VO VOR-7578	SunSpray N°1	1.00	8,800.00	8,800.00
VO VOR-7792	Butterfly N°1	1.00	7,850.00	7,850.00
VO VOR-7127	Pico N°1	1.00	5,390.00	5,390.00
VO VOR-7250	Cascade Loop	1.00	12,710.00	12,710.00
VO VOR-7553	Loop Cannon N°2	2.00	6,230.00	12,460.00
VO VOR-3002	Spraylink Arch	4.00	380.00	1,520.00
VO VOR-7541	Flower N°9	1.00	14,570.00	14,570.00
VO VOR-3006	Spraylink Bloom	1.00	410.00	410.00
VO VOR-3007	Spraylink Fountain	1.00	410.00	410.00
VO VOR-1004	Playsafe Drain N°4	2.00	1,570.00	3,140.00
VO VOR-101143-304L	Installation Kit Safeswap No1	5.00	1,190.00	5,950.00
VO VOR-122967-304L	Large Safeswap Spray Cap Kit	5.00	1,024.00	5,120.00
/DISCOUNT	2% MN STATE CONTRACT DISCOUNT SWIFT #218097 - \$93,612.00 Retail Value	1.00	1,903.60-	1,903.60-
VO VOR-8543.0000	Custom WDS SmartFlow Command Center, Cabinet, WDS ECCC 2.0, Pressure Regulator, 20 Valve Lines With Ball Valves, 2 x 2" Inlet, Flow-Through, MaestroPro Controller, 120V	1.00	30,060.00	30,060.00

Continued

Amanda Knoll, City Manager 2.4.25

Page:



2



Commercial Recreation Specialists 807 Liberty Dr., Ste 101 Verona, WI 53593-9160 Ph: (877) 896-8442 Fx: (608) 848-8782 43-2046045

City of St. James	
1205 6th Avenue South	
Saint James, MN 56081	

Sa	les	Or	rdei	r
Ja	163	VI	uci	ı

Sales Order Number:

0026604 Sales Order Date: 1/27/2025

Ship To: City of St. James Municipal Pool 11 Tiell Drrive Saint James, MN 56081

Customer ID	Customer PO Number	Sales Rep Name
CITY OF ST. JAMES MN		Jeff Corniea
Required By Date	Shipping Method	Payment Terms
5/23/2025	BESTWAY	SEE BELOW

Item	Description	Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount
VO VOR-12070	Price Adjustment for 2025 Purchase	1.00	6,180.00	6,180.00
/FREIGHT /FREIGHT	Early Embed Freight Feature & Mechanical Freight	1.00 1.00	1,075.00 5,495.00	1,075.00 5,495.00
/99999 SPLSHPD	Payment & Performance Bonds Installation	1.00	9,600.00	9,600.00
CRS SRV LABOR-SPLASHPAD	Labor & Materials -	1.00	184,218.00	184,218.00
LABOR-SPLASHPAD	See Attached Scope of Work Dated 9/18/24			
	IMPORTANT NOTES:  * Above pricing does not include receiving, off-loading, or storage of equipment prior to installation.  * Current manufacturing lead time is ~ 7 to 8 weeks after receipt of order and all necessary items required for production purposes.  * Sales Tax will be added if a Tax-Exempt form, Resale Certificate, or Capitol Improvement form are not provided at the time of purchase.  * Freight is based on current quoted rates and is subject to change. Actual freight fees will be reflected on the final invoice.  * Equipment and labor pricing is valid for 30 days.			
	TERMS:			

Continued

Page:

3



## Sales Order

Sales Order Number:

0026604

Sales Order Date:

1/27/2025

Commercial Recreation Specialists 807 Liberty Dr., Ste 101 Verona, WI 53593-9160 Ph: (877) 896-8442 Fx: (608) 848-8782 43-2046045

City of St. James 1205 6th Avenue South	
1205 bin Avenue South	
Saint James, MN 56081	
Saint James, MN 56081	

Ship To:	
City of St. James Municipal Pool 11 Tiell Drrive Saint James, MN 56081	

Customer ID	Customer PO Number	Sales Rep Name
CITY OF ST. JAMES MN		Jeff Corniea
Required By Date	Shipping Method	Payment Terms
5/23/2025	BESTWAY	SEE BELOW

Item	Description	Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount
	* EQUIPMENT TO BE INVOICED UPON SHIPMENT - NET			
	30 DAYS			
	* INSTALLATION TO BE INVOICED UPON SUBSTANTIAL			
	COMPLETION - NET 30 DAYS			
		,		
	4			

Note: Please review the above information carefully. If satisfactory, please sign and date below and fax to 608-848-8782, email back to your sales representative, or send a copy with your deposit to the address above. We will begin processing your order upon receipt of both your deposit and approval. Additional surcharges may apply depending on final delivery address, actual delivery requirements and payment method.

Net Order:

329,904.40

Freight: Sales Tax: 0.00

Order Total:

329,904.40



## City of St. James City Pool Splashpad Installation Scope of Work 9/18/24

### Scope:

- Set and connect drain lines to stubbed storm sewer drain lines by others. Stubbed pipes to be brought in the container under the drain as deep as you can go.
- Provide concrete foundations for Vortex water features.
- Set SafeSwap foundations, SafeSwaps, and embedded water features according to manufacturer's written instructions.
- Provide and install control cabinet and drain down pit.
- Provide and install manifold command center and pressure regulator.
- Provide and install conduit to Activators and pull Vortex wire to controller.
- Provide and install pipe material between manifold and water features.
- · Pressure test fittings and piping.
- Install 3/8" gravel/stone chips around piping.
- Install concrete Splashpad deck and sidewalk per plan. Concrete to be standard grey mix, 6" thick, #4 rebar on 12" centers, medium broom finish, saw cut.
- Provide cure and seal for concrete deck.
- Provide site electrical with permit and inspections. Electrical to be brought from pool pump area.
- Install Splashpad in accordance with contract documents (shop drawings, P&E, etc.).
- · Flush system with water to eliminate any construction debris.
- Conduct system test.
- Adjust water features' water flow to required flow rate.
- Provide laminated diagram of the manifold chart for the mechanical room.
- Provide a start-up and operation training. This is required to happen on the same day/same trip as the installation of the vertical features.
- · Provide a Winterization training on site after Labor Day of the installation year, but before November 1st of the installation year.

### Exclusions & Owner/GC Responsibilities:

- Receiving, offloading, and storage prior to installation.
- · Site security.
- Private/Public utility locate required (unmarked utilities responsibility of Owner/GC).
- Staking of Splashpad location and elevations provided by owner.
- Permits and permitting fees not stated above.
- Provide and install water meter and backflow preventer.
- Backflow preventer certification.
- Deliver/provide all equipment to the site prior to CRS arrival.
- Water line plumbed to backflow preventer near the Splashpad manifold Cabinet and ready to be turned on.
- Area inside Splashpad excavated to 18" below final grade.
  - o Excavated to 24" below final grade for Splashpads/areas with Lumiflow water features.
- Site restoration to include backfill, final grading, removal of spoils, and any seeding or landscaping.
- Removal of debris and packaging material or provide a dumpster for disposal of debris and packaging material.







Commercial Recreation Specialists 807 Liberty Dr., Ste 101 Verona, WI 53593-9160 Ph: (877) 896-8442 Fx: (608) 848-8782 43-2046045

Bill To:

City of St. James 1205 6th Avenue South Saint James, MN 56081

### Sales Order

Sales Order Number:

0026604

Sales Order Date:

1/27/2025

#### Ship To:

City of St. James Municipal Pool 11 Tiell Drrive Saint James, MN 56081

#### Terms and Conditions

- When Installation or site work is specified in the proposal or quote, site security is not included. The customer is responsible for ensuring security during the project when Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc. is not present installing the specified system and immediately upon completion of the installation. In the event of vandalism or unexpected damage, Commer Recreation Specialists, Inc. reserves the right to charge the customer for repairs and/or replacement goods.
- 2. This proposal or quote may be withdrawn if not accepted within thirty (30) days of its issuance. Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc. will consider reasonable revisions to this proposa included in the terms of a subcontract provided it accurately incorporates the terms and conditions of this proposal. A proposal or quote not accepted within thirty (30) days will be subject to price escalation for Installation materials, equipment, and freight. Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc. reserves the right to adjust its quoted price if the terms of a related subcontract increase its costs or add to Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc.'s administrative time of compliance.
- 3. When Installation or site work is specified in the proposal or quote, all work shall be performed according to industry standards. Areas in which Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc. Installation Team will be working shall be free and clear of all debris and accessible to any/all equipment necessary to perform the proposed work. Commercial Recreation Specialists, In assumes the site is buildable and has suitable subsurface conditions to allow the proposed construction.
- 4. Unless waived in writing by Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc., any changes to the scope of work, or the terms and conditions of this proposal shall be performed only after execution of a written change order.
- 5. Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc. is not responsible for any delays due to strikes, accidents, weather, acts of God, and/or other delays beyond the control of Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc. Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc
- 6. Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc. is not responsible for receiving, off-loading, storage, installation, project management or coordination, piping, anchor bolts, concrete, surfacing, electrical, plumbing, bonding, bonding payment, geotechnical survey work, excavation, removal of existing materials, removal of debris and packaging material, site restoration, permits permit fees, stamped drawings or Health department approval unless otherwise specified in the above proposal or quote.
- 7. The Customer is responsible for inspecting all deliveries for damage, noting any damage on the bill of lading, and notifying Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc. within one (1) day of receiving.
- 8. If applicable, sales tax has been included and will only be removed upon presentation of a Tax-Exempt form, Resale Certificate, or Capitol Improvement form. In the event any assertion of tax-exempt status is later denied by a taxing authority, the buyer will be responsible for the unpaid tax and any penalties and interest charges.
- 9. Freight shown is an estimate based on current quoted rates and is subject to change. Actual freight costs will be charged at the time of shipment and will be included on the final invoice applicable, the buyer is responsible for customs fees, duties, or taxes assessed by any port of entry.
- 10. When Installation or site work is specified in the proposal or quote, Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc. is not responsible for private or public utility charges to locate services unless otherwise specified in the proposal or quote. Private and public utility efforts to locate services need to be completed and marked before Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc. arrives site. Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc. is not responsible for damage to or repair of unmarked utilities.
- 11. The Customer is responsible for ensuring the scope of work in the quote or proposal meets all local standards and codes and that all required approvals and permits have been obtained unless otherwise noted in the quote or proposal. This responsibility also extends to any changes requested.
- 12. Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc. warrants all its labor and workmanship under the attached proposal's scope of work for a period of one (1) year from the date of substantial
- 13. Any requested special or custom modifications and/or alterations made to products installed by Commercial Recreation Specialists, Inc. may void and null warranties provided by the manufacturer.